

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE EX REL PRETERM-)
CLEVELAND, *et al.*)
)
Relators,)
)
DAVID YOST, *et al.*,)
)
Respondents.)

CASE NO. 2022-0803

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RABBI JONATHAN COHEN; RABBI RICHARD KELLNER; RABBI ROBERT NOSANCHUK, SENIOR RABBI OF ANSHE CHESED FAIRMOUNT TEMPLE; RABBI LENETTE HERZOG; RABBI MICHAEL UNGAR; RABBI MEREDITH KAHAN; RABBI EDWARD J. SUKOL; RABBI ALLISON VANN; RABBI SHOSHANA NYER; RABBI SHARON BARR-SKOLNIK; RABBI ROBERT BARR; RABBI CHASE FOSTER; RABBI KAREN THOMASHOW; CANTOR JEN ROHER; RABBI JONATHAN HECHT, PHD, DEAN, HUC-JIR CINCINNATI; RABBI DR. GARY P. ZOLA; RABBI JULIE SCHWARTZ; RABBI LEWIS KAMRASS; RABBI DAVID BURSTEIN; RABBI BENJAMIN AZRIEL; RABBI JOSH BROWN; RABBI KAREN BODNEY-HALASZ; CANTOR BAT AMI MOSES; RABBI SHARON MARS; RABBI SIMON STRATFORD; RABBI THALIA HALPERT RODIS; RABBI MELINDA MERSACK; RABBI BENJY BAR-LEV; RABBI ALEX BRAVER; RABBI TINA SOBO, RJE; CANTOR VLADIMIR LAPIN; TEMPLE BETH OR; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN/CLEVELAND; THE OHIO RELIGIOUS ACTION CENTER OF REFORM JUDAISM; GENERAL SYNOD OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST; FAITH CHOICE OHIO; REV. TERRY WILLIAMS; REV. ALLEN V. HARRIS; REV. DR. CHERYL A. LINDSAY; REV. DR. TIM AHRENS; REV. DR. JOHN C. DORHAUER; REV. DR. DAVID LONG-HIGGINS; EBONY SPEAKES-HALL; JANETTE BARNETT; ANN POSTON BARNETT; AND CAROLYN GILBERT IN SUPPORT OF RELATORS

B. JESSIE HILL (0074770)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
FREDA J. LEVENSON (0045916)
REBECCA KENDIS (0099129)
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
Telephone: (614) 586-1972
Telephone: (216) 368-0553
Fax: (614) 586-1974
Bjh11@cwru.edu
flevenson@acluohio.org
Rebecca.kendis@case.edu

DAVID YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS (0095284)
Solicitor General
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)
Deputy Solicitor General
AMANDA NAROG (0093954)
ANDREW MCCARTNEY (0099853)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

MELISSA COHEN (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Planned Parenthood Federation of America
123 William Street, Floor 9
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (212) 541-7800
Fax: (212) 247-6811

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD (Pro Hac Vice
Pending)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
Telephone: (212) 230-8800
Alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

MICHELLE NICOLE DIAMOND (Pro Hac
Vice Pending)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
Telephone: (212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS..... 3

I. SENATE BILL 23 VIOLATES OHIO’S BROAD FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE..... 4

 A. The Free Exercise Clause in Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 7 Provides Broad Protection of Religious Freedom to All Ohioans. 4

 B. S.B. 23 Prevents Ohioans From Freely Exercising Religious Tenets About Conception and Abortion That Differ From The Religious Beliefs Embodied in S.B. 23..... 5

 C. S.B. 23 Does Not Serve A Compelling State Interest And, Even If It Did, Is Not The Least Restrictive Means Of Furthering The State’s Interests..... 10

II. S.B. 23 VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE OHIO CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT FORCES ONE RELIGIOUS BELIEF ON OTHER RELIGIONS. 12

 A. Article I, Section 7 of the Ohio Constitution Provides Greater Protection than the Federal Establishment Clause. 12

 B. Ohio’s Abortion Ban Is Grounded In Religious Beliefs and Imposes on All Ohioans One Religious View, Necessarily Entangling Church and State..... 13

 1. S.B. 23 Adopts The Christian Position That Human Life Begins at Fertilization.13

 2. S.B. 23 Both Advances The Beliefs of Some Religions and Precludes Others.... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993)	3
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799, 853 N.E.2d 1115	3
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 62, 2000-Ohio-435, 728 N.E.2d 1039	3, 5, 10, 13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022).....	12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 91 S.Ct. 2105, 29 L.Ed. 2d 745 (1971).....	12, 13
<i>Pater v. Pater</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 393, 588 N.E.2d 794 (1992)	11
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 1, 711 N.E.2d 203 (1999)	12, 13
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124, 74 N.E.3d 268 (2016).....	3, 13
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 29 Ohio St.3d 32, 505 N.E.2d 627 (1987)	10
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565, 134 S.Ct. 1811, 188 L.Ed.2d 835 (2014).....	12
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> 492 U.S. 490, 109 S.Ct. 3040, 106 L.Ed.2d 410 (1989).....	15
<i>In re Z.S.</i> , 3rd Dist. Defiance No. 4-09-20, 2010-Ohio-1929	11
Statutes	
R.C. 2919.16(K).....	7
R.C. 2919.19	7
R.C. 2919.195(B).....	5

Other Authorities

2019 Legis. Bill Hist. OH S.B. 23, Synopsis of Committee, January 1, 2019; S.B. 23, Section 3(J), (N).....	1, 13
Bab. Talmud (BT) B.K. 85a and Shulkhan Arukh, Yoreh Deah (YD) 336.....	6
BT Chullin 58a; Responsa Torat Hesed (e.g. Rabbi Schneur Zalman Fradkin) Even ha-Ezer (EH) 42:7	6
Catholics for Choice, <i>Abortion</i> , https://www.catholicsforchoice.org/issues/abortion/	9, 10, 11
Daves, Dena S. “Method in Jewish Bioethics: An Overview, 20 J. Contemp. L. 325 (1994).....	6
Joseph G. Schenker, <i>The beginning of human life: status of embryo. Perspectives in Halakha (Jewish Religious Law)</i> , J Assist Reprod Genet., https://ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2582082/ (accessed July 25, 2022).....	6
Maggie Prosser, <i>Ohio Legislature Passes Heartbeat Bill – Now Ready for Gov. DeWine’s Signature</i> , https://www.ohio.edu/scripps-college/journalism/undergraduate/statehouse-news-bureau-fellowship/ohio-legislature-passes-heartbeat-bill	14
Mishpatei Uzziel 4, HM:46.....	7
The Ohio Channel, <i>Ohio House Health Committee 4-2-2019</i> , https://www.ohiochannel.org/video/ohio-house-health-committee-4-2-2019	14
Ohio Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Coalition for Reproductive Choice, https://rcrc.org (accessed July 25, 2022)	1
Responsa Beit Yitzhak (Rabbi Isaac Schmelkes) YD 2:162	7
Responsa Levushei Mordechai (Rabbi Mordecai Leib Winkler) HM:39.....	7
Responsa Rav Pe’alim (Rabbi Joseph Haim) 1:EH, 4	7
Responsa Tzitz Eliezer (Rabbi Eliezer Waldenberg) 6:48	7
Shulkhan Arukh Hoshen Mishpat (HM) 423, glossators on 425. 3.....	6
Union for Reform Judaism, <i>Free Choice in Abortion</i> , https://www.urj.org/what-we-believe/resolutions/free-choice-abortion (accessed July 25, 2022)	14

United Church of Christ, *General Synod Statements and Resolutions Regarding
Freedom of Choice*, [https://www.uccfiles.com/pdf/GS-Resolutions-Freedom-
of-Choice.pdf](https://www.uccfiles.com/pdf/GS-Resolutions-Freedom-of-Choice.pdf) (accessed July 25, 2022)8
